

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ESTATE OF SWANNIE HER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CRAIG HOEPPNER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT E. BARNES
Counsel of Record
BARNES LAW, LLP
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 330-3341
robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com

Counsel for Petitioners

293402



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Law In This Area is Hopelessly Confused, with Circuits in Deep Conflict As To Whether A State-Created Danger is Even a Violation of Due Process	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Circuits Conflict on the Relevant Level of Intent for State-Created Danger Claims, Often in Conflict with this Court's Precedents	13
III. This Court Can Provide Clarity in an Area of Law that Impacts Citizenry and States Nationwide	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 18, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2018	12a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson as trustee for next-of-kin of Anderson v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 934 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Bracken v. Okura,</i> 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia,</i> 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>DeShaney v.</i> <i>Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Estate of Romain v.</i> <i>City of Grosse Pointe Farms,</i> 935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Estate of Her v. Hoeppner,</i> 939 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Henry A. v. Willden,</i> 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Irish v. Maine</i> , 849 F.3d 521 (1st Cir. 2017)	9, 19
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	9, 15
<i>K.W. v. Lee County School Bd.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	1
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs II</i> , 92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 17, 19
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Okin v.</i> <i>Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dept.</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Radecki v. Barela</i> , 146 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	17

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Residents Against Flooding v. Reinvestment Zone Number Seventeen, City of Houston, Texas, 260 F. Supp. 3d 738 (S.D. Tex. 2017)</i>		11
<i>Rios v. City of Del Rio, 444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006)</i>		9
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning, 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018)</i>		9
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area School Dist., 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>		7
<i>Stiles ex. Rel. D.S. v. Grainger County, Tenn., 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>		9
<i>T.D. v. Patton, 868 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2017)</i>		10
<i>Turner v. Thomas, 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019)</i>		7, 9
<i>Uhlrig v. Harder, 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995)</i>		10
<i>Weiland v. Loomis, 938 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2019)</i>		8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	19

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	1, 6, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

David Pruessner, The Forgotten Foundation of State-Created Danger Claims, 20 Rev. Litig. 357 (2001)	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, The State-Created Danger Doctrine, 23 Touro L. Rev. 1 (2007)	8
